lO.Artiole 32 (CatWleted) 0 

n. Article 32 (Pending) 3 

4 ENCLC6URE (1) e 
.. ~ 

[MUSM£snwn~IDJ ] 

DECLASSIFIED

5. Personnel Summary

a. At the close of the reporting period the personnel strength
was as follows; forty-two (42) Marine Corps officers, one thousand one
hundred and twenty-two (1122) Marine Corps enlisted, two (2) Navy
officers, and fifty-five (55) Navy enlisted.

b. There were no Marine Corps officers promoted during the report-
ing period.

C. Enlisted promotions during the reporting period consisted of;
eight (8) Marines promoted to &ergeant;

[...]

During daylight hours friendly initiated contacts numbered four
teen (14) while enemy initiated contacts numbered four (4). During the
hours of darkness, friendly initiated contacts numbered twenty-eight (28)
while enemy initiated contacts numbered six (6). The Battalion, as Ire-

sult, accounted for one-hundred and twenty-one (121) enemy KIA's and eight
(8) POW'S.

Captured weapons during the month of December included; Garteen (13)
AK47 assault rifles, one (1) M-1 Carbine of US manufacture, one (1) AK50
assault rifle, one (1) homemade 60mm Mortar, two (2) 7.62 Tokaret Pistols,

[...]

which included twenty-five (25) A-6. Beacons, twenty-eight (28) Close Arr
Support Missions, eight (8) Shadow Gunship AC-119 aircraft, eight (8)
C-130 Basketball Flare Ships, and twenty-three (23) Forward Air Control-
lers (Airborne). These aircraft expended a total of two hundred And fifty
six (256) tons of bombs and napalm, one hundred and fifteen thousand (115,000)
rounds of 7.62mm and 20mm ammunition, and eight hundred and (850)
flares,

In the assessment of bomb damage, six (6) bunkers, two (2) huts and
five hundred (500) meters of treeline were destroyed. Sixty (60) secondary
explosions and fires of various sizes were also observed.

[...]

81mm Mortar and Artillery Forward Observer Teams were attached to each
company. Numerous classes in calling and adjusting supporting arms were
conducted this month by the Artillery Forward Observers and the Artillery
Liaison Officer.

The total number of rounds fired this month, over twenty-seven
thousand (27,000), exceeded the total attained last month by more than
six thousand (6,000) rounds. More thorough coverage of the TAOR by har-
rassing and interdiction fires and additional contact fire missions ac-
counted for this increase. Blocking fires on routes of enemy escape were

[...]

mobile platoons. from Compa.ny flL". . 

There were twenty one (22) Visual. Reconnai~sance Flights utUizing 
CH,:",46 and 'lnl-U aircraft. 

9 

B. AIR SUPPORT

FIXED WING

The First Marine Aircraft Wing supported the Third Battalion with
a total of one hundred and twenty three (123) fixed wing air missions.
These consisted of forty seven (47) close air support missions; nine-
teen (19) A-6 Beacons; six (6) AC-119 Shadow Gunship missions; one (1)
C-130 'Basketball" flareship mission; and fifty (50) Forward Air Controller
(Airborne) mission utilizing OV-10 aircraft. These aircraft dropped
a total of three hundred and fifty four (354) tons of bombs and napalm,
expended ninety five thousand (95,000) rounds of 7.62mm and 20mm ammuni-
tion, and dropped forty two (42) flares.

In the assessment of bomb damage, four (4) bunkers, twenty three
(23) huts, and three thousand six hundred and sixty five (3,365) meters
of treeline were destroyed. Fifteen (15) secondary explosions and fires

[...]

aircraft over LZ was nine (9) minutes from the time of initial request.
The average time for an Emergency Medevac from initial request to mis-
sion completion was twenty nine (29) minutes.

Two (2) troop lifts were completed during the month, lifting a
total of three hundred and thirty one (331) passengers.

Helicopter resupply supported Companies "I" and "G" at Hill 22
and mobile platoons from Company "L".

There were twenty one (21) Visual Reconnaissance Flights utilizing
CH-46 and UH-1E aircraft.

ENCLOSURE (1)

lith Harine Regiment Artillery vreapons and the Batt9llon 8_

[...]

8 incb/l55 Rounds Expended 

S,j1'lIOTAL ROUl:IDS LXPEllIHID 

",.;,'; .. ,,' 

420 

C. ARTILLERY

11th Marine Regiment Artillery weapons and the Battalion 81mm
Mortar Platoon provided heavy indirect fires upon the enemy during
January. Total round expenditures exceeded twenty-seven thousand

(27,000). The 1st Battalion, 11th Marines Artillery Regiment pro-
vided ärtillery five in the direct support role using Batteries "A"
and "C". Additional artillery fires from Battery "L", 4th Battalion,
11th Marin (155mm self propelled howitzer) and Battery "C", 3rd